Cash and cash equivalents comprise:
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 1,573 1,373 1,400
Cash and bank balances 11,416 16,229 13,308
Bank overdrafts (1,068) (224) (5,966)

 11,921 17,378 8,742
Less: Fixed deposits pledged to licensed banks (253) (105) (107)
Less: Fixed deposits with tenure of more than 3 months (1,289) (1,237) (1,260)

Cash and cash equivalents 10,379 16,036 7,375

#  Less than RM500

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

279

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 January 2024, which
has been adjusted for the effect of the Public Issue including the utilisation of proceeds.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 January 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

Unaudited Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III

As at 31 January
2024

After Bonus
Issue of Shares

After Pro
Forma I and
Public Issue

After Pro
Forma II and
utilisation of

proceeds

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness

Current

Secured and guaranteed:

Bank overdrafts   2,093   2,093   2,093   2,093

Bankers' acceptance   28,893   28,893   28,893   28,893

Term loans   1,652   1,652   1,652   1,652

Secured and unguaranteed:

Hire purchase payables   34   34   34   34

Non-Current

Secured and guaranteed:

Term loans   4,657   4,657   4,657   4,657

Secured and unguaranteed:

Hire purchase payables   47  47   47   47

Total indebtedness   37,376  37,376   37,376   37,376

Total capitalisation   88,830   88,830   [●]   [●]

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

   126,206   126,206  [●]   [●]

Gearing ratio (times) (1)   0.42   0.42   [●]   [●]

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness over total capitalisation.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

280

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial conditions and
results of operations for the Financial Years Under Review should be read with the Accountants’
Report as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

12.3.1 Overview of our business

Our Group provides market access and coverage for consumer products mainly in Sarawak and
Sabah, where we are principally involved in the distribution of a wide range of third-party brands